

City of Rochester Hills AGENDA SUMMARY FINANCIAL ITEMS

1000 Rochester Hills Dr. Rochester Hills, MI 48309 248.656.4630

www.rochesterhills.org

Legislative File No: 2017-0280

TO: Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Allan E. Schneck, P.E., Director of Public Services

DATE: June 19, 2017

SUBJECT: Eddington Boulevard Realignment and Traffic Signal

Contractor Construction Award - City File No. E16-025

REQUEST:

The Department of Public Services requests that City Council award the contract for the *Eddington Boulevard Realignment and Traffic Signal Installation* to Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. of Washington, Michigan in the amount of \$1,489,150.76 and authorizes the Mayor to execute a contract on behalf of the City. The Department of Public Services also requests City Council authorization of a 10% contingency in the amount of \$148,915.07 to allow for quantity adjustments based on final measurements verified in the field.

REASON FOR PURCHASE:

On Wednesday, June 7, 2017, the City received three (3) sealed bids for the *Eddington Boulevard Realignment and Traffic Signal Installation* (bid tabs attached). Of the bids received, Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. was the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder. The bid received from Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. is approximately 3.0% below the engineering cost estimate, shown on the attached bid tabulation. Work is set to begin in spring after asphalt plants open with a completion date scheduled for late August.

PROCESS:

Vendor Name and Address:

Pro-Line Asphalt 11797 29 Mile Road Washington Twp, MI 48095

Reason for Selection:

Lowest, Responsive, Responsible Bidder

Method of Purchase:

Blanket Purchase Order/Contract

BUDGET:

The Eddington Realignment and Traffic Signal Installation is included in the 2017–2022 Capital Improvement Plan as MR-57 under the Pending Projects section. No funding is included in the FY 2017 Adopted Budget for this project.

If City Council approves the construction contract award, a 2nd Quarter 2017 Budget Amendment shall be brought forth to increase the capital project budget for the construction cost with the funding to be drawn from Major Road Fund & Water Capital Fund balance.

	Department	Account No.	Budget		
Fund Name	Account No	Description	Amount	Cost	Remaining Budget
Major Road	452.970000	Major Road Construction & Improvements; MR-57	\$0.00	\$1,601,373.16	(\$1,601,373.16)
W&S Capital	593.972000	Mains & Services	\$0.00	\$36,692.67	(\$36,692.67)
		GRAND TOTAL	\$0.00	\$1,638,065.83	(\$1,638,065.83)

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Public Services recommends awarding the contract for the *Eddington Boulevard Realignment and Traffic Signal Installation* to Pro-Line Asphalt Paving Corp. of Washington, Michigan in the amount of \$1,489,150.76 and authorizes the Mayor to execute a contract on behalf of the City.

The Department of Public Services also requests City Council authorization of a 10% contingency in the amount of \$148,915.07 to allow for quantity adjustments based on final measurements verified in the field.

Attachment(s): Bid Tabulation

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Budget Content: Finance Director		
Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		

I:\Eng\PUBL\E16025 Eddington Blvd Realignment & Traffic Signal Installation\2017.June19.Council Mtg\Contractor_Agenda Summary.docx